

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

J.B.B.C., a MINOR CHILD, by and through  
his father and next friend, Carlos Emilio  
Barrera Rodriguez,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHAD WOLF, Acting Secretary of  
Department of Homeland Security, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Docket No. 1:20-cv-01509 (CJN)

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

A. The COVID-19 Pandemic..... 3

B. COVID-19 in Canada and Mexico ..... 5

C. CBP’s Operations at or Near the U.S.-Canada and U.S.-Mexico Borders ..... 6

II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 7

A. The Public Health Service Act..... 7

B. The Interim Final Rule..... 8

C. The CDC’s Section 265 Order ..... 9

D. The Immigration Processing of Aliens at the Border ..... 13

1. Asylum, Withholding of Removal, and the CAT .....13

2. The Processing of Unaccompanied Alien Children.....14

III. The Plaintiff and His Request for Emergency Relief ..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. PLAINTIFF IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS ..... 16

A. Plaintiff Is Unlikely to Succeed in Showing that the CDC Order Is  
Unauthorized by Section 265..... 16

B. Plaintiff Is Unlikely to Succeed in Showing that the CDC Order Violates  
the CAT, the TVPRA, and the Asylum and Withholding of Removal  
Statutes ..... 21

1. The Government’s plan to return Plaintiff to Honduras does not violate its  
obligations under the CAT.....21

2. Congress intended the Public Health Service Act provisions to temporarily take  
precedence over the procedures afforded under the immigration laws. ....23

3. The CDC’s interpretation of the public health provisions is entitled to  
deference. ....31

- C. Plaintiff Is Unlikely to Succeed on His Arbitrary and Capricious Challenge ..... 33
  - 1. The CDC Order sufficiently explained its necessity.....34
  - 2. The CDC’s well-reasoned orders appropriately considered the problem. ....36
  - 3. Public health concerns justify the CDC Order.....37
- II. THE BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGHS AGAINST ENTRY OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER ..... 39
  - A. Plaintiff Cannot Show That He Will Suffer Irreparable Harm. .... 39
  - B. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Weigh Against an Injunction ..... 40
- CONCLUSION..... 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Civil Liberties Union Found. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
303 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 40

*Am. Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue*,  
873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 36

*Arriva Med. LLC v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
239 F. Supp. 3d 266 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 40

*Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico*,  
915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir.), *rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Fin. Oversight Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC*, -- S. Ct. --, 2020 WL 2814298 (S. Ct. June 1, 2019) ..... 24

*Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
462 U.S. 87 (1983) ..... 34, 35

*Bragdon v. Abbott*,  
524 U.S. 624 (1998) ..... 41

*Brown v. United States*,  
327 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 31

*Bulova Watch Co. v. United States*,  
365 U.S. 753 (1961) ..... 24

*Cardinal Health, Inc. v. Holder*,  
846 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 37

*Career Coll. Ass’n v. Riley*,  
74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 23, 32

*Castro v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 17

*Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC*,  
205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 36

*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*,  
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 39

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 18, 23

*Coal. for Common Sense in Gov’t Procurement v. United States*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 39

*Coal. for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
709 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 16

*Cruz v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
No. 19-CV-2727, 2019 WL 8139805 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2019)..... 17

*Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
489 U.S. 803 (1989) ..... 29

*Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry  
Dock Co.*,  
514 U.S. 122 (1995) ..... 27

*Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis*,  
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) ..... 30

*Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 33

*FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n*,  
136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) ..... 33, 37

*Fiallo v. Bell*,  
430 U.S. 787 (1977) ..... 28

*Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.*,  
353 U.S. 222 (1957) ..... 23

*Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.*,  
566 U.S. 624 (2012) ..... 27

*Friends of Animals v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
232 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 40

*Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.*,  
469 U.S. 528 (1985) ..... 3

*Guttenberg v. Emery*,  
26 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 39

*Inv. Co. Inst. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n*,  
720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 38

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
 197 U.S. 11 (1905) ..... 3, 37

*Kaplan v. Tod*,  
 267 U.S. 228 (1925) ..... 26

*Keppel v. Tiffin Sav. Bank*,  
 197 U.S. 356 (1905) ..... 26

*Landon v. Plasencia*,  
 459 U.S. 21, (1982) ..... 17

*League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby*,  
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 39

*Leng May Ma v. Barber*,  
 357 U.S. 185 (1958) ..... 17

*Lewinsohn v. United States*,  
 278 F. 421 (7th Cir. 1921) ..... 24

*Louisiana v. Mathews*,  
 427 F. Supp. 174 (E.D. La. 1977) ..... 29

*Luis v. United States*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) ..... 17

*Marshall v. United States*,  
 414 U.S. 417 (1974) ..... 3

*Maryland v. King*,  
 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) ..... 41

*Mathews v. Diaz*,  
 426 U.S. 67 (1976) ..... 28

*Mayo v. Reynolds*,  
 875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 33

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
 520 U.S. 968 (1997) ..... 16

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
 417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..... 30

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 33, 34, 37

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008) ..... 16

*Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Thompson*,  
389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 32

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007) ..... 23, 31

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005) ..... 31

*Nat’l Immigration Project of Nat’l Lawyers Guild v. Exec. Office [for] Immigration Review*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 1:20-CV-00852 (CJN), 2020 WL 2026971  
(D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2020)..... 38, 40, 41

*Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC*,  
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 36

*Nat’l Propane Gas Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
534 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 41

*Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard*,  
568 U.S. 17 (2012) ..... 23

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 39, 40, 41

*Omar v. McHugh*,  
646 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 22

*Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 224 (2007) ..... 29, 30

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*,  
566 U.S. 639 (2012) ..... 23

*Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.*,  
426 U.S. 148 (1976) ..... 24, 26

*Randall v. Loftsgaarden*,  
478 U.S. 647 (1986) ..... 27

*Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC*,  
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 37

*S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
No. 19A1044, 2020 WL 2813056 (S. Ct. May 29, 2020)..... 3, 37

*Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cty. v. Arline*,  
480 U.S. 273 (1987) ..... 41

*Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio*,  
573 U.S. 41 (2014) ..... 31

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 39

*Shirk v. United States ex rel. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
773 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 29

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944) ..... 31

*Stewart v. Smith*,  
673 F.2d 485 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 23

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston*,  
469 U.S. 111 (1985) ..... 27

*Trinidad y Garcia v. Thomas*,  
683 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 22

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) ..... 26, 28

*United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy*,  
338 U.S. 537 (1950) ..... 28

*United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Weber*,  
443 U.S. 193 (1979) ..... 27

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014) ..... 33

*W. Coal Traffic League v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
216 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 31

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 16, 39, 40

*Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 39

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 8

6 U.S.C. § 279..... 14, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 13, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 14, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1222..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 13, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1229..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 13, 14, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 13, 14, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1232..... 14, 15, 23

19 U.S.C. § 1401..... 8

20 U.S.C. § 3508..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 264..... 19, 29, 30

\*42 U.S.C. § 265..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 268..... 2, 7, 11, 21

42 U.S.C. § 271..... 19

Pub. L. No. 96-88, 93 Stat. 668 (1979), codified at 20 U.S.C. § 3508..... 7

The Act of February 15, 1893, 27 Stat. 449..... 7, 20, 24

The Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-207,  
 Div. G. Title XXI, 112 Stat. 2681, codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1231 note ..... 21

The Public Health Service Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78-410, 58 Stat. 682 ..... 7

The Trafficking Victims Protection and Reauthorization Act of 2008,  
 Pub. L. No. 110-457 ..... 14

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 208.16 ..... 14, 22

8 C.F.R. § 208.17 ..... 14, 22

8 C.F.R. § 208.18 ..... 14, 22

8 C.F.R. § 208.30 ..... 14

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1 ..... 13

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16 ..... 13, 14, 22

8 C.F.R. § 1208.17 ..... 14, 22

8 C.F.R. § 1208.18 ..... 14, 22

31 Fed. Reg. 8855, 80 Stat. 1610 (June 25, 1966) ..... 7

42 C.F.R. § 70.1 ..... 30

85 Fed. Reg. 16559-01 (Mar. 24, 2020) ..... *passim*

\*85 Fed. Reg. 17060-02 (Mar. 26, 2020) ..... *passim*

85 Fed. Reg. 22424 (Apr. 20, 2020) ..... 5, 10, 12

85 Fed. Reg. 31503-02 (May 21, 2020) ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 *American Dictionary of the English Language* 113 (Noah Webster ed., 1st ed. 1828) ..... 17

1 J. Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (13th ed. 1884) ..... 17

24 Cong. Record 470 (Jan. 10, 1893) ..... 20, 24, 25

CDC, Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html>. ..... 5, 40

Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 19 (1988),  
1465 U.N.T.S. 85 ..... 13

Fact Sheet: DHS Measures on the Border to Limit the Further Spread of Coronavirus,  
[https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/20\\_0519\\_as1\\_frn\\_us-canada-border.pdf](https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/20_0519_as1_frn_us-canada-border.pdf)..... 4

H.R. 9757, 52nd Cong., 2d Sess., Report No. 2210 (Jan. 9, 1893) ..... 20, 24

Noah Webster, *American Dictionary of the English Language: Intended to Exhibit* (1828)..... 17

Proclamation on Suspension of Entry as Immigrants and Nonimmigrants of Certain Additional  
Persons Who Pose a Risk of Transmitting Novel Coronavirus,  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/proclamation-suspension-entry-immigrants-nonimmigrants-certain-additional-persons-pose-risk-transmitting-novel-coronavirus/> ..... 4

Thomas Cooley, *Constitutional Limitations* 63 (1868) ..... 17

*Universal English Dictionary* 1067 (John Craig ed. 1861) ..... 17

World Health Organization, Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19), Situation Report 148, at 8,  
[https://www.who.int/docs/default-source/coronaviruse/situation-reports/20200616-covid-19-sitrep-148-draft.pdf?sfvrsn=9b2015e9\\_2](https://www.who.int/docs/default-source/coronaviruse/situation-reports/20200616-covid-19-sitrep-148-draft.pdf?sfvrsn=9b2015e9_2)..... 4, 6
